The table below sets out the composition of shareholders’ equity at the dates indicated.

In millions of RMB, except for percentages

30 June 2011 31 December 2010
Item Amount Percentage (%) Amount Percentage (%)
Share capital 324,794 55.1 324,794 59.9
Capital reserve 98,773 16.8 98,773 18.2
Investment revaluation reserve (3,896) (0.7) (2,171) (0.4)
Surplus reserve 17,242 2.9 17,242 3.2
General and regulatory reserve 64,736 11.0 58,335 10.8
Retained earnings 88,211 15.0 45,484 8.4
Currency translation reserve (528) (0.1) (386) (0.1)
Equity attributable to equity holders
 of the Bank 589,332 100.0 542,071 100.0
Minority interests 177 – 165 –
Total equity of shareholders 589,509 100.0 542,236 100.0

32

Discussion and Analysis

Off-Balance Sheet Items

Off-balance sheet items mainly include the contingent liabilities and commitments, such as credit
commitments, capital expenditure commitments, operating lease commitments, bonds underwriting and
redemption commitments and legal proceedings. Credit commitment was a major component of the off-
balance sheet items.

Composition of Credit Commitments

In millions of RMB, except for percentages

30 June 2011 31 December 2010
Item Amount Percentage (%) Amount Percentage (%)
Loan commitments 1,184,490 58.0 955,563 58.3
Acceptances 374,463 18.4 311,664 19.0
Letters of guarantee issued 186,018 9.1 158,584 9.7
Letters of credit issued 103,418 5.1 79,400 4.8
Credit card commitments 192,127 9.4 135,235 8.2
Total 2,040,516 100.0 1,640,446 100.0

Other Financial Information

Changes in Accounting Policies

There was no change in accounting policies during the reporting period.

Differences between the fi nancial statements prepared under IFRSs and those
prepared in accordance with CASs

There was no difference between the net profi t and shareholder’s equity in the consolidated fi nancial
statements of the Bank prepared under IFRSs and those prepared in accordance with CASs.

33

Discussion and Analysis

I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1

 Business Review

Corporate Banking

In the fi rst half of 2011, we proactively responded to the changes in the market and policies, and steadily

[…]

Based on our assets and liabilities at 30 June 2011, net interest income for the year instantaneously following
30 June 2011 will decrease (or increase) by RMB8,253 million if interest rates instantaneously increase (or
decrease) by 100 basis points. Equity will decrease by RMB13,887 million if interest rates instantaneously
increase by 100 basis points, or increase by RMB14,653 million if interest rates instantaneously decreased by
100 basis points.

58

Discussion and Analysis

Exchange Rate Risk Analysis

Our exchange rate risk is mainly the exposure risk arising from the exchange rate of USD against RMB. In
the fi rst half of 2011, the average exchange rate of RMB appreciated against USD by 1,511 basis points
or 2.3% accumulatively. At 30 June 2011, our net foreign exchange exposure of domestic fi nancial asset/
liabilities amounted to USD1,672 million, representing an increase of USD1,902 million compared to the
end of the previous year. The increase was mainly due to the expiry of some of the derivative fi nancial
instruments during the reporting period, resulting in increased foreign exchange fi nancial assets.

Foreign Exchange Exposure

In millions of RMB (USD)

30 June 2011 31 December 2010

RMB
USD

equivalent RMB
USD

equivalent
Net foreign exchange exposure
 of domestic fi nancial assets/liabilities (39,030) (6,031) (30,117) (4,547)
Net foreign exchange exposure
 of overseas fi nancial assets/liabilities 49,850 7,703 28,593 4,317
Net foreign exchange exposure
 of domestic and overseas
 fi nancial assets/liabilities 10,820 1,672 (1,524) (230)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis

In millions of RMB

Increase/decrease
in exchange rate of

foreign currency
against RMB

Impact on profi t before tax

Currency
30 June

2011
31 December

2010
USD +1% (167) (247)

-1% 167 247
HKD +1% (192) (54)

-1% 192 54

59

Discussion and Analysis

I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 1 1

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk refers to the risk of being unable to liquidate a position in a timely manner to acquire suffi cient
funds or the risk of failing to acquire suffi cient funds at a reasonable cost to fulfi ll payment obligations. Our
liquidity risk lies in concentrated cash withdrawals, massive deferred payment by borrowers, serious mismatches
of assets and liabilities maturities and the diffi culties in liquidating large-value assets.

Liquidity Risk Management

In the fi rst half of 2011, the macroeconomic environment was complicated and ever-changing and
monetary policy was gradually tightened. During this period, the deposit reserve ratio and the benchmark